PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8172358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SWADDLEDESIGNS, LLC	09/12/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SQE, INC.
Street Address:	522 WEST RIVERSIDE AVENUE, SUITE N.
City:	SPOKANE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	99201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15982911
Application Number:	17314031
Application Number:	62507742
PCT Number:	US2018033268
Application Number:	29648050
Application Number:	62625864
Application Number:	16265975
PCT Number:	US1916435
Application Number:	29705264

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)381-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063813300

Email: wthomas@lowegrahamjones.com **Correspondent Name:** LOWE GRAHAM JONES PLLC

Address Line 1: 1325 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: ELLEN M. BIERMAN

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SSQE-5-1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN M. BIERMAN

508125178 PATENT REEL: 064934 FRAME: 0457

SIGNATURE:	/Ellen M. Bierman/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2023			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page1.tif				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page2.tif				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page3.tif				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page4.tif				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page5.tif				
source=SSQE Patent Assignment Confirmatory_Signed#page6.tif				

PATENT REEL: 064934 FRAME: 0458

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SwaddleDesigns, LLC, a Washington State limited liability company, having a principal address at 500 Andover Park East, Tukwila, Washington 98188, has previously entered into an assignment agreement to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions described and claimed in the patent assets listed in the attached **Schedule A** (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTIONS"); and

WHEREAS, an assignment for each of the INVENTIONS was executed through a Bill of Sale entered into effective April 28, 2023 between SwaddleDesigns, LLC and SQE, Incorporated, a Washington corporation; and

WHEREAS, SwaddleDesigns, LLC, (referred to herein as "ASSIGNOR") wishes to provide, via this Confirmatory Assignment, a complete and formal transfer of all rights originating with said INVENTIONS in a form suitable for recordation; and

WHEREAS, SQE, Inc, having a principal address at 522 West Riverside Avenue, Ste. N, Spokane, WA 99201 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to any letters patent that have been or may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and/or has already acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS through other means;

NOW, THEREFOR, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, effective April 28, 2023, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said applications and any and all letters patent which have been or may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, reissues and continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from corresponding United States application(s) to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, applications and all letters patent on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment,

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1130

PATENT

Docket No. SSQE-5-1000

transfer and conveyance not been made including any claims with respect to infringement

thereof accruing prior to this ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue and assign all letters patent on said inventions

to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR does hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render

all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to: make and prosecute any and all

applications on the inventions, maintain and enforce any and all patents on the inventions, and

confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to the inventions and all applications and patents on the

inventions in the United States and foreign countries, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no

expense to me. In the event that ASSIGNEE is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to

secure my signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in this

paragraph, or to otherwise perfect in ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

inventions, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the ASSIGNEE and its duly

authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in its behalf to

execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further

the purposes of this assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by

ASSIGNOR. ASSIGNOR hereby waives and quitclaims to the ASSIGNEE any and all claims,

of any nature whatsoever, which ASSIGNOR now or may hereafter have for infringement of any

proprietary rights assigned to the ASSIGNEE, including the right to sue and collect damages

from such infringement.

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such

provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest

extent allowed by law, and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

Electronic signatures are permitted and are enforceable as original signatures. Faxed,

electronically delivered and scanned executed documents with be considered originals for

purposes of confirming an enforceable agreement. This agreement may be signed in

counterparts.

[Signatures on following page]

LOWE GRAHAM JONES ...

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1130 Seattle, Washington 98101

PATENT

- 2 -

Docket No. SSQE-5-1000

EXECUTED	at	Seattle	(city),	WA
(state/country),				on
2023-09-12		(date).		
			SwaddleDesigns, LLC	
			Docusigned by: The Danier	
			By: Jeff Damir	
			Title: President & COO	
EXECUTED at			(city),	_(state/country), on
2023-09-12		(date).		
			SQE, Incorporated	
			Daniel Walden	/
			By: Daniel Walden	
			Title: CEO	

Schedule A

Country Code	Application / Patent No.	Filing / Issue <u>Date</u>	<u>Title</u>	Attorney Docket <u>No.</u>
US	62/507,742	May 17, 2017	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-1-1008
US	15/982911	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-1-1010
PCT	PCT/US2018/033 268	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1003
JP	2020514144	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1013
CN	2018800450175	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1014
EP	188022099	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1015
KR	1020197037343	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1016
CA	3100480	May 17, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-11-1023
US	29/648,050/D883, 613	May 17, 2018/ May 12, 2020	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-1-1011
AU	201816819	Nov 15, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1004
CN	201830649152.3	Nov 15, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1005
WD	35001597/DM/20 2379 (Hague)	Nov 16, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1006
GB	82023790001000	Nov 16, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1024
JР	35001597/DM/20 2379	Nov 16, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1006JP
EM	35001597/DM/20 2379	Nov 16, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1006EM
KR	35001597/DM/20 2379	Nov 16, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1006KR
IN	312141	Nov 19, 2018	SWADDLE SACK	SWAD-11-1007IN
US	62/625,864	Feb 2, 2018	SWADDLING DEVICE	SWAD-1-1009

LOWE GRAHAM JONES....



			WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP	
US	16/265,975	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP	SWAD-1-1012
US	17/314031/11,659, 870	May 6, 2021/ May 30, 2023	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-1-1014
PCT	PCT/US19/16435	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP	SWAD-11-1008
CN	201980011377	July 31, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1017
CA	3089967	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1018
JP	2020542133	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1019
EP	197479934	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1020
KR	1020207024979	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1021
IN	202027036592	Feb 1, 2019	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1022
US	29/705,264/D924, 539	Sept. 10, 2019/July 13, 2021	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP	SWAD-1-1013
WD (Hague)	35001801/DM207 483	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE	SWAD-11-1011

LOWE GRAHAM JONES...



			WRAP	
CA	35001801	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1011CA
EM	35001801	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1011EM
GB	35001801	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1011GB
KR	35001801	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1011KR
JP	35001801	Mar 4, 2020	SWADDLING DEVICE WITH ADJUSTABLE WRAP	SWAD-11-1011JP

LOWE GRAHAM JONES....

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1130 Seattle, Washington 98101

PATENT REEL: 064934 FRAME: 0464

-6-